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Introduction

* The goal of this survey was to inform township officials on resident viewpoints
concerning sewer expansion and why residents felt that way.

* This survey was developed in conjunction with Oshtemo township officials and the
W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research.

* Information is reported at aggregate levels. No individual names or individual
responses are reported in this report.

* We hope this survey helps you gain insight into:
* The current state of septic systems in the township
* Resident viewpoints on sewer connection
* Preferences for municipal infrastructure funding
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Key Takeaways - Septic System

Over half (60.8%) of septic systems in the township are reported as being over sixteen years
old.

Those living in neighborhoods highlighted in green were more likely to report septic systems
that were over 25 years old than those not living in neighborhoods highlighted in green.

Only one-in-ten (12.0%) of residents have ever had the replace their septic system.

About half of residents (57.3%) reported it cost less than $5,000 to replace their septic
system.
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Key Takeaways - Sewer Connection

The majority of residents (58%) were not interested in having their property connect to sewer.

* Residents living in neighborhoods highlighted in green were twice as likely to report wanting to
connect to sewer.

* QOlder residents were more likely to want to connect to sewer.

* Three-in-four (74.9%) residents who did not want to connect to sewer, indicated they did not
want to connect because of the expense of installing a private pipe.

* The majority of residents (70.5%) indicated that it would be somewhat difficult or difficult to
finance the one-time private connection fee.
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Key Takeaways - Infrastructure

* The majority of residents (53.3%) agreed that it was important for the township to protect
water quality.

* Two-in-three residents (62.8%) indicated that sewer projects should be funded from the
general fund.

* Less than one-third of residents (29.0%) wanted to pay for public sewer through an annual fee.

* Only half (49.0%) of residents thought the cost of public sewer should be offset through a road
millage and the general fund.

* Three-in-four residents (72.5%) thought a millage was the best way to pay for road
reconstruction.
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Demographics



Geography of Survey Respondents

Do you live within one of the neighborhoods highlighted in green

in the map?
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Age of Respondents
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Age of Respondents Compared to Township Population over the age of 18
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Type of Homeownership

Which best describes your type of homeownership?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

Multi-family owner (condo) I 2.6%

Single family homeowner

Single family renter | 0.6%

Multi-family renter (apartment)  0.0%

(n=662)
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Septic System



Age of Septic System

Do you know the current age of your septic system?

| do not have
a septic
system
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Age of Septic System

If yes, approximately how old is your current septic system?
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Age of Septic System

If yes, approximately how old is your current septic system?

45%

40% 37.8% 388%

35.2%
35%
30% 29.0%
25%
20%
15%
10% 76% 8:2%
il
0%
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25.7%
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Replacement of Septic System

Have you ever had to replace your septic system?

Yes, more

than once

Yes, once 1%
12%

(n=660)
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Replacement of Septic System

If yes, approximately how much did it cost to replace your septic system?

50%

43.9%

45%

40%

35%

32.9%
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20%
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|
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10%
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Sewer Connection



Sewer Connection

Are you interested in having your property connect to sewer?
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Sewer Connection

Are you interested in having your property connect to sewer?

Live in neighborhoods highlighted in green Do NOT live in neighborhoods highlighted in green
| am already
connected to
sewer | am

3% already
connected
to sewer

21%

(n=430) (n=292)
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Sewer Connection

Are you interested in having your property connect to sewer? Only unconnected residents.

Live in neighborhoods highlighted in green Do NOQT live in neighborhoods highlighted in green

(n=416) (n=229)
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Sewer Connection

Are you interested in having your property connect to sewer?

Percentage of unconnected residents indicating “yes” by age

45% 42.5%

40% 37.1%

36.1%
35%
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Sewer Connection

If no, which of the following options best describes your disinterest in public sewers? (More than one may be selected)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
The one-time cost to install a private pipe to connect to the public sewer pipe is too _ 7499
expensive for me 77
| do not want to pay additional monthly fees to have a sewer connection _ 61.4%
| do not feel that the Township did a good job in communicating the cost of the sewer _ 59.5%
connection .07/0
| feel like the fee will make it more difficult to sell my property in the future _ 34.1%
I do not think it is an important infrastructure investment _ 33.6%
| do not feel that the government should be involved in this _ 26.1%
(n=422)
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Sewer Connection

If no, which of the following options best describes your disinterest in public sewers? Other (please specify)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Septic currently works I 2 0.0%
Costs are too high IIEEEENEENEEEEEEEE— 1 7.8%
Residents who want the sewer should pay NN S.1%
Object to mandatory connection 6.7%
Want different funding options 6.7%
Do not want sewer
Township went about project poorly
Everyone should pay N 3.7%
Concerns about logistics IIIIEEGEGE 3.0

Do not trust township N 3.0%

I 3

I 3

© ©
[«)

Do not want Kalamazoo water
Need an option to wait
Do not need it N 2.2%
Not in areas included I 2 2%
Prefer septic I 2.2%
All of the above W 1.5%
Construction would negatively impact me il 1.5%
Not enough information on costs Il 0.7%

Should clean up groundwater first Il O.7%
Should find other funding M 0.7%

Should invest in other infrastructure first Il 0.7%
Township should reduce costs Il 0.7%

(n=135)
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Sewer Connection

If no, which of the following options best describes your disinterest in public sewers? (More than one may be selected)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

The one-time cost to install a private pipe to connect to the public sewer pipe is too | 2151057
expensive for me 40.2%

| do not feel that the Township did a good job in communicating the cost of the sewer | &1l &l
connection 28.2%

35.1%
35.5%

20.3%
18.6%

19.9%
16.5%

18.5%
20.6%

14.3%
15.9%

| do not want to pay additional monthly fees to have a sewer connection

| feel like the fee will make it more difficult to sell my property in the future

Other (please specify)

I do not think it is an important infrastructure investment

| do not feel that the government should be involved in this

B Live in neighborhoods highlighted in green ® Do not live in neighborhoods highlighted in green
(n=422)
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Water Quality



Water Quality

Do you agree or disagree that it is important for the township government to protect water quality by regulating

waste treatment systems?
35%

30.1%

30%

24.1%

25% 23.2%

20%

15%

12.8%

9.9%
10%

5%

0%
Strongly Agree Agree Neither agree  Disagree Strongly
nor disagree disagree

(n=711)
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Funding Infrastructure Projects



Sewer Project Funding

How do you think Oshtemo should fund its sewer projects? More than one may be selected.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

General Funds -the General Fund is used by Oshtemo Township to pay for core 62.8%
operations. "©70
Special assessment districts - a charge imposed on property within a defined area
benefiting from the infrastructure (sewer) improvements; these charges with remain on _ 28.5%
the property for several years and will stay with the property after a sale.
Connection fees - a onetime charge to the homeowner for the installation of sewer in 18.6%
their street (with an option to finance with the Township through installment payments). 070

An increase in rates - sewer payment increase for all sewer customers to cover costs. - 16.4%

Monthly capital charge - collect a monthly payment from properties benefiting from the
infrastructure (sewer) improvements; these charges with remain on the property for - 13.4%

several years and will stay with the property after a sale.

(n=677)

WEUPJOHN
INSTITUTE 28

FOR EMPLOYMENT RESEARCH




Sewer Project Funding

How do you think Oshtemo should fund its sewer projects? Other (please specify).

Do not need the project

Paid for by the residents asking for it or the township should pay for it and not recoup
Other forms of government financing
Township should pay

Do not force sewer on homeowners

Cut township expenses

Lowest cost to homeowner

Paid for residents asking for it

General fund

Millage

Unclear

Only a connection fee

Postpone the project

Increase sewer fees

Only for new homes/expansion projects
Special assessment

Spread costs over time

Zoning
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0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

. 2 1.5%
.. I, 14.1%
I 13.4%

I 10.7%
I S. 1%
I 4. 7%
I 4.0%
I 4.0%

I 3.4%

I 3.4%

I 2.7%

. 2.0%

. 2.0%

Hl 1.3%

Hl 1.3%

Hl 1.3%

Hl 1.3%

W 0.7%

(n=135)

25%



Sewer Project Funding

If sewer were extended into your neighborhood, as a resident, how do you prefer to pay for your
portion of the public sewer cost? (not private connection)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Other (please specify) 33.7%

Pay an annual fee over a 20 - 40 year term 29.0%

A monthly charge 16.4%

Pay cash upfront 11.1%

| am already connected to sewer 9.9%

(n=677)
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Sewer Project Funding

If sewer were extended into your neighborhood, as a resident, how do you prefer to pay for your
portion of the public sewer cost? Other (please specify)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Do not need the project I 18.4%
General fund or special assessment T 13.6%
Do not force sewer on homeowners T 11.0%
Township should pay I 11.0%
Paid for by residents asking for it I 7.5%
Unsure I 7.5%
Other government spending N 5.6%
Up front or with an annual fee if affordable N 5.3%
Do not want to pay N 4.8%
Prefer to move N 4.4%
Depends on cost N 3.5%
Monthly charge I 1.8%
Other private funding M 1.3%
Reduce township spending Il 1.3%
Everyone should pay Wl 0.9%
None of the options M 0.9%
Spread costs over time M 0.9%
Only as replacement M 0.4%

(n=228)
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Sewer Project Funding

If sewer were extended into your neighborhood, as a resident, how do you prefer to pay for your

portion of the public sewer cost? (not private connection)

Other (please specify)

Pay an annual fee over a 20 - 40 year term
A monthly charge

Pay cash upfront

| am already connected to sewer

m Live in neighborhoods highlighted in green
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35.0%
31.7%

32.8%
23.0%

17.2%
15.1%

12.4%
9.1%

m Do not live in neighborhoods highlighted in green

40%
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Sewer Project Funding

If sewer were extended into your neighborhood, as a resident, how do you prefer to pay for your
portion of the public sewer cost? (not private connection)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

40.2%
Pay an annual fee over a 20 - 40 year term

27.4%

22.9%
6.7%

Pay cash upfront

21.0%

A monthly charge
16.9%

15.9%

Other (please specify)
48.6%

0.0%

| am already connected to sewer
5.1%

m Want Sewer Connection B Do not want sewer connection
(n=677)
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Road Reconstruction Funding

How would you prefer road reconstruction be funded in Oshtemo?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Millage - a road tax to all Oshtemo residents to help pay for a complete and safe road

[0)
network. (cost to all Oshtemo property owners = small amount over many years) 72.5%
None of the above (please specify your alternative) - 23.8%
Special assessment districts - A charge imposed on property within a defined district to
pay for infrastructure improvements; these charges with remain on the property for 8.3%
several years and will stay with the property after a sale. (cost to Oshtemo propert
(n=677)
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Road Reconstruction Funding

How would you prefer road reconstruction be funded in Oshtemo? None of the above (please specify

your alternative)
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0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

No new taxes | 52.3%
General Fund | 2.4
other governmental funding ||| GG 6.3%
Neither || ©.0%
Road Funds [ I 2.3%
Userfees [l 2.5%

No road projects || 1.9%
Roads should be a separate agenda - 1.9%
Special assessment - 1.9%
unsure [l 1.9%
Only to specific roads | 1.2%

Cash I 0.6%

(n=161)



Road and Sewer Funding

Should the Township offset the public sewer cost through the use of a road millage and the general fund?
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Road and Sewer Funding

Should the Township offset the public sewer cost through the use of a road millage and the general
fund? (Other) 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

General Fund 26.3%
Do not want sewer 17.5%
Paid for by residents who want it 14.0%
Everyone should benefit 10.5%
Other governmental funding 8.8%
Reduce township spending 7.0%
Should have voter approval 5.3%
Do not mix road project and sewer funding 3.5%
Neither 3.5%
Do not care 1.8%

Unclear 1.8%

(n=57)
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Personal Cost of Sewer



Personal Cost of Sewer

Based on your current financial situation, how easy or difficult would it be for you to finance the one-time private

connection fee, average range of $3,000 to $6,000, to install pipe from your home to public sewer?
50%

44.9%

45%
40%
35%

30%

25.6%

25%

21.1%

20%
15%
8.4%

Not difficult Somewhat difficult Difficult Not applicable. | am
already connected
to sewer

10%

5%

0%

(nN=677)
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Methodology



Methodology

* This survey was designed to better understand how township residents felt about sewer expansion and
the reasons behind those views.

* Surveys were administered via township newsletter, which was posted online on March 19, 2021 and
mailed to residences on April 1, 2021. The survey closed on April 19, 2021.

e QOut of the total 18 and older population in Oshtemo township, 734 people responded to the survey,
yielding a response rate of 3.9%.

* Ininterpreting the results of this survey, the margin of error is +3.6%. Results above or below this margin
of error are not considered to be statistically significant.
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